

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMIRI BARAKA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES E. MCGREEVEY, individually; JON CORZINE,
in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of New Jersey, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM D. MANNS
Nevada Court Mall
21-23 Court Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 643-6596

ROBERT T. PICKETT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL LESHER
80 Main Street, Suite 430
West Orange, NJ 07052
(973) 762-0613

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Facts	2
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Granting Respondents Absolute Legislative Immunity Is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents and Creates a Conflict Among the Circuits on an Important Question of Federal Law	10
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents on Legislative Immunity	11
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits Regarding the Test That Governs Whether an Act Is Substantively Legislative for Legislative Immunity Purposes	16

II. The Third Circuit’s Decision That Legislative Immunity Bars Petitioner’s Claim for Prospective Injunctive Relief Against Respondents in Their Official Capacities Deepens a Conflict in the Circuits and Is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents	21
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Mar. 21, 2007)	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Mar. 21, 2007)	45a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Mar. 21, 2005)	46a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Mar. 21, 2005)	59a
Statutory Provisions Involved	60a
Letter from the Supreme Court Clerk granting the application for an extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (May 30, 2007) . . .	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 204 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Akins v. Board of Governors</i> , 840 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 488 U.S. 920 (1988)	24
<i>Alexander v. Holden</i> , 66 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bechard v. Rappold</i> , 287 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2002) ...	19, 20
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	26, 27
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)	13, 19
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Canary v. Osborn</i> , 211 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Carten v. Kent State University</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Coakley v. Welch</i> , 877 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Compton Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Compton</i> , 55 Fed. Appx. 482 (9th Cir. 2003)	13

<i>Cutting v. Muzzey</i> , 724 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1984)	18
<i>De la Biblia Abierta v. Banks</i> , 129 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Denton v. Bedinghaus</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 974 (6th Cir. 2002)	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Lawrence Livermore National Laboratories</i> , 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	12
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	12
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	12
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 482 (1932)	12
<i>Elliott v. Hinds</i> , 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Figuroa-Serrano v. Ramos-Alverio</i> , 221 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	12, 16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	23
<i>Gallas v. Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 211 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Goldberg v. Town of Rocky Hill</i> , 973 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Hansen v. Bennett</i> , 948 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16
<i>Haskell v. Washington Township</i> , 864 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1988)	18

<i>Hernandez v. City of Lafayette</i> , 643 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. Unit A May 1981)	13
<i>Hogan v. Von Raab</i> , 959 F.2d 240, 1992 WL 61893 (9th Cir. Mar. 31, 1992) (Table)	24
<i>Hughes v. Tarrant County</i> , 948 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Kamplain v. Curry County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 159 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 17
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	25, 26, 27
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	23
<i>Larsen v. Senate of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998)	22, 26, 27
<i>Meiners v. University of Kansas</i> , 359 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Minton v. St. Bernard Parish School Board</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Morris v. Lindau</i> , 196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee County</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Parker v. Laurel County Detention Center</i> , No. Civ.A. 605-113-DCR, 2005 WL 1917149 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 9, 2005)	24
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	12, 23

<i>Redwood Village Partnership v. Graham</i> , 26 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Ryan v. Burlington County</i> , 889 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	14
<i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)	22, 27
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	28
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 1976148 (2d Cir. July 10, 2007)	17, 22, 25, 26
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	23
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supreme Video, Inc. v. Schauz</i> , 15 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Torres-Rivera v. Calderón-Serra</i> , 412 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Turner v. Houma Municipal Fire & Police Civil Service Board</i> , 229 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	12
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	26
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	23, 26, 27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I 7
U.S. Const. Amend. XI 7, 26, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 7
N.J. Const. art. V, § 1 15

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 7
28 U.S.C. § 2201 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 7, 11, 23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1988 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:16A-26.9 (1999) 2, 3, 8
N.J. P.L. 2003, c. 123 (2003) 4
